
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Education 
& Cultural Services 
 

Wednesday, 18 December 2019 at 10.00 am 
Meeting Room 2, County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 30 December 2019 unless called 
in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 16 January 2020 
 
 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
 
Yvonne Rees  
Chief Executive December 2019 
 
 
Committee Officer: 

 
 
Lucy Tyrrell 
Tel: 07741 607834; E-Mail: lucy.tyrrell@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Petitions and Public Address  

3. Questions from County Councillors  

 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 
working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 

 

4. Expansion of Longworth Primary School (Pages 1 - 22) 

   Forward Plan Ref: 2019/171 
Contact: Joanne Booker, School Organisation Officer Tel: 07393 001258 
 
Report by Corporate Director for Children’s Services (CMDECS4). 
 
This report follows the publication of a Statutory Notice relating to the county      
council's proposal to expand Longworth Primary School.  
 
The proposal is to permanently expand Longworth Primary School to 0.5 form 
entry, increasing its admission number from 10 to 15 and its capacity from 70 to 
105 places. 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the expansion of 
Longworth Primary School from a capacity of 70 to a capacity of 105, with 
effect from 1 September 2020, subject to the following condition: 

 
  That, prior to 1 April 2020, planning permission has been granted for the 

necessary additional accommodation for the school. 
 

 

 



 Updated 11 May 2015 

Division(s): Kingston & Cumnor 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION & CULTURAL SERVICES -  
18 DECEMBER 2019 

 

REPORT ON THE PROPOSED EXPANSION OF LONGWORTH 
PRIMARY SCHOOL 

 
Report by Director for Children’s Services 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the expansion of 
Longworth Primary School from a capacity of 70 to a capacity of 105, with 
effect from 1 September 2020, subject to the following condition: 
 
That, prior to 1 April 2020, planning permission has been granted for the 
necessary additional accommodation for the school. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

1. Under Section 19 of the Education and Inspections Act 2006, a local authority 
can propose the

Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER 
FOR EDUCATION & CULTURAL SERVICES 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 18 December 2019 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 10.05 am 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale, Cabinet Member for Education 
& Cultural Services 

  
Officers Lucy Tyrrell (Resources), Allyson Milward and Joanne Booker 

(Children, Education & Families) 
  
  

 
 
 

The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

6 EXPANSION OF LONGWORTH PRIMARY SCHOOL  
(Agenda Item 4) 

 
Documentation considered: 
Report Report on the Proposed Expansion of Longworth 

Primary School 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Summary of representations made at the meeting 
 
Allyson Milward confirmed to Cllr Lorraine Lindsay-Gale at the meeting that 
planning permission for the necessary additional accommodation for the 
school had been granted. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I have received a full briefing on this matter and am happy to approve the 
recommendation to approve the expansion of Longworth Primary School 
from a capacity of 70 to a capacity of 105, with effect from 1 September 
2020, subject to the following condition: 
 
That, prior to 1 April 2020, planning permission has been granted for the 
necessary additional accommodation for the school. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the information set out in the documentation before me, and 
confirmation that planning permission has been granted for the necessary 
additional accommodation for the school, I confirm my decision on this 
matter as follows: 



CC1 
 

 
to approve the expansion of Longworth Primary School from a capacity of 70 
to a capacity of 105. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed  ..............................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural Services 
 
Date …………………………………. 
 
 
 
 
 


